

OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

702 JUN 12 AN 11: 59

FINANCE SECTION

06-24-2002 102131348

A Professional Corporation

PATENT, TRADEMARK & COPYRIGHT ATTORNEYS

Peter E. Heuser

David P. Cooper
Pierre C. Van Rysselberghe\*
Walter W. Karnstein
Charles H. DeVoe
David S. D'Ascenzo
James R. Abney, Ph.D.\*
Owen W. Dukelow
Mark D. Alleman\*
M. Matthews Hall, Ph.D.
Christopher S. Tuttle
B. Anna McCoy
David E. Hall

Patent Agents: Anton E. Skaugset, Ph.D. Stan M. Hollenberg, Ph.D.

Ellen M. Gonzales\* Paul W. Churilla

Jason C. Creasman Thomas A. Dougherty

Technical Consultant: David M. Sheehan, Ph.D.

Of Counsel: J. Pierre Kolisch Jon M. Dickinson John M. McCormack\*

M. H. Hartwell 1927-2000

\* CA Bar Only \* OR & CA Bars \* OR, CA & ID Bars \* OR, CA & WA Bars

OREGON 

200 Pacific Building

520 S.W. Yamhill St.

Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: 503/224-6655

Facsimile: 503/295-6679

CALIFORNIA = 260 Sheridan Ave., Ste. 200 Palo Alto, CA 94306-2009 Telephone: 650/325-8673 Facsimile: 650/325-5076

IDAHO = 101 S. Capitol Blvd., Ste. 500
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208/384-9166
Facsimile: 208/384-9169
06/21/2002 TDIAZ1 00000094 347440

info@khdmh.com www.khdmh.com May 31, 2002

6.12.02

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

**Box ASSIGNMENT** Washington, D.C. 20231

Sir:

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET -- PATENTS ONLY

Enclosed for recordation in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is an original document with particulars as follows:

(1) Name of conveying party:

Melvin A. Holznagel

(2) Name and address of receiving party:

Meyer Machine & Equipment, Inc. 351 Main Street Antioch, Illinois 60002

(3) The nature of the conveyance is an assignment, which was executed on May 26, 2002.

(4) Patent No.(s)

40.00 DP

Patent Date

\Des. 347,440

May 31, 1994

PATENT REEL: 013000 FRAME: 0253

Any and all correspondence concerning this document should (5) be addressed and mailed to the following:

> Walter W. Karnstein, Esq. Kolisch, Hartwell, Dickinson, McCormack & Heuser 520 S.W. Yamhill Street, Suite 200 Portland, Oregon 97204

- The total number of patents involved in this conveyance is one. (6)
- Our check in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the recordation fee **(7)** is enclosed, in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 3.41.
- (8) Please charge our Deposit Account No. 11-1540 for any additional fees which may be required.
- To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing (9) information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

KOLISCH, HARTWELL, DICKINSON, McCORMACK & HEUSER

Walter W. Karnstein

Registration No. 35,565

520 S.W. Yamhill Street, Suite 200

Portland, Oregon 97204

Telephone: (503) 224-6655 Facsimile: (503) 295-6679

of Attorneys for Patentee

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET,

PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT: 3

Docket No. FLG 301

**PATENT** REEL: 013000 FRAME: 0254

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Melvin A. Holznagel, of Sherwood, county of Washington and state of Oregon, is the sole and exclusive owner of the following Letters Patent of the United States of America:

U.S. Design Patent No. Des. 347,440 for COMBINED PERISCOPE AND FLASHLIGHT, issued May 31, 1994

WHEREAS, Meyer Machine & Equipment, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business in Antioch, county of Lake, and state of Illinois, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the above Letters Patent, and the invention covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Melvin A. Holznagel hereby assign to Meyer Machine & Equipment, Inc., the full and exclusive right to the invention of the above Letters Patent and the Letters Patent in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Letters Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns.

Dated: 5-26-02	Mehin a. Holyngel
Witness:	Melvin A. Holznagel
(Name)	
(Address)	
(City, State)	<u> </u>

PATENT REEL: 013000 FRAME: 0255

1

**RECORDED: 06/12/2002**